10
YEAR
SYSTEM
 WARRANTY1)
 WARRANTY1)
CSS-89/197-IN-XX-30 / CSS-107/197-OUT-XX-30
1) Valid only once the system has been registered with SMA. Battery: 10 year capacity warranty. The SMA warranty conditions apply.
Integrated system support

Ambient temperature in operation –25°C to +55°C –25°C to +55°C –10°C to +55°C
Assembly DIN rail DIN rail DIN rail
Type designation COM-EMETER-A-20 COM-EMETER-B-20 JANITZA-SP
Commercial Energy Meter
An Energy Meter is always required for the operation of the SMA Storage XL Package.
Important information: the Energy Meter is not included in the delivery of the storage
packages and must be ordered separately. Three different Energy Meters are available.
SMA Storage XL
Technical Data 89 kWh Indoor 197 kWh Indoor 107 kWh Outdoor 197 kWh Outdoor
Connection
Energie (usable) 89 kWh 197 kWh 107 kWh 197 kWh
Parallel connectability up to 4 systems
Nominal voltage 320 V 704 V 384 V 704 V
Min. operating voltage/max. operating voltage 280 V / 360 V 616 V / 792 V 336 V / 432 V 616 V / 792 V
Max. C rate 1C
Cell Lithium Iron Phosphate (LFP)
Cycles expected / cycles guaranteed 12000 / 8000
Efficiency
Efficiency (battery) up to 98%
General Data
Dimensions (W / H / D) 597/ 2058/960 mm 1147/ 2058/994 mm 1150 mm / 2120 mm / 1375mm
Total weight 941 kg 1797 kg 1515 kg 2200 kg
Operating temperature, ambient temperature 0°C to 55°C −25 °C to +55 °C
Noise emission, typical:  < 75 dB
Humidity (non-condensing) 0% to 95%
Cooling concept Active air cooling Integrated HVAC with active air conditioning
Altitude of mounting location above sea level < 3000 m < 3000 m
Degree of protection IP20 IP55
Security features — Integration fire suppression system, gas/smoke
detection, thermal management
Remote access and monitoring Supports remote updates through the inverter and remote maintenance
Corrosion protection class (according to ISO12944) — C3
Product certificates and standards IEC 61000, IEC 62619, UN 38.3, IEC 62477, IEC 60730, VDE 2510, IEC 63056 REACH, RoHS,
IEC 63056
Type designation CS-89-IN-30 CS-197-IN-30 CS-107-OUT-30 CS-197-OUT-30
● Standard features ○ Optional features — Not available
INTERNET
SUNNY PORTAL
powered by ennexOS
INTERNET
SUNNY
TRIPOWER
SUNNY PORTAL
powered by ennexOS
SMA DATA
MANAGER M
SUNNY
TRIPOWER I/O-SYSTEM1)
UTILITY GRID
UTILITY METER
FOR BILLING
PURPOSES
ROUTER
PV DULESMO
UTILITY GRID
UTILITY METER
FOR BILLING
PURPOSESROUTER
PV
INVERTER LOAD
DIRECT
SELLER
GRID
OPERATOR
DIRECT
SELLER
GRID
OPERATOR
PV DULESMO PV DULESMO
Ethernet/Internet Extern signalsACDC
SENSORS
RIPPLE CONTROL
RECEIVER

•	Up to 10 devices
•	Direct connection with Sunny Portal powered by ennexOS
•	Up to 50 Geräte
•	Direct connection with Sunny Portal powered by ennexOS
2)
2)
2) Sunny Tripower CORE2 is currently not supported
2) Sunny Tripower CORE2 is currently not supported
Order code
SMA Storage XL Package System Components Optional
Indoor Systems Inverter Power Inverter (type
designation) Battery Capacity Battery
(type designation)
Commercial Energy
Meter*
CSS-89-IN-30-30 30 kW STPS30-20 89 kWh CS-89-IN-30
COM-EMETER-A-20,
COM-EMETER-B-20,
JANITZA-SP
CSS-89-IN-50-30 50 kW STPS50-20 89 kWh CS-89-IN-30
CSS-197-IN-50-30 50 kW STPS50-20 197 kWh CS-197-IN-30
Outdoor Systems
CSS-107-OUT-30-30 30 kW STPS30-20 107 kWh CS-107-OUT-30
CSS-107-OUT-50-30 50 kW STPS50-20 107 kWh CS-107-OUT-30
CSS-197-OUT-50-30 50 kW STPS50-20 197 kWh CS-197-OUT-30
*Required for operation. Must be ordered separately.